
RECE~VED
CLERK’S OFHCE

BEFORE..THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD FE
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

STATE OF ILLINOIS

VISION PROPERTIESBLUE ISLAND, LLC, ) Pollution ControlBoard
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCBNo. 05-
ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (RCRAAppeal- 90-DayExtension).
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk TimothyRamsey
Illinois Pollution Control Board . WeinbergRichmondLLP
JamesR. ThompsonCenter 333 WestWackerDrive
100 WestRandolphStreet #1800
Suite11-500 Chicago,IL 60606-1288
Chicago,IL 60601

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I havetoday filed with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Boarda REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,copiesof which
areherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

• Q~/PAA/lU /~
Jo~J. ~m ()
AssistantCouns~
SpecialAssistantAttorney General

• Division of Legal Counsel . .

1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:January31, 2005



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD • ~EB012005
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OFILL~JOIS

• POllutton Control ~
VISION PROPERTIESBLUE ISLAND, LLC, ). • • •

Petitioner, )
v. ) PCBNo.05-)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (RCRA Appeal— 90-DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, . )

• Respondent. )

• REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
• OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section40(a)(1)of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5140(a)(1)) and 35 111. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantan extensionof thethirty-five (35) dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto May 13, 2005, or any otherdatenot more thana total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125)daysthe dateof serviceoftheIllinois EPA’s final decision. In supportthereof,theIllinois

EPA respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On Decethber28, 2004, theIllinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A) •

2. On January28, 2005,thePetitionermadeawrittenrequestto theIllinois EPA for

an extensionof time by which to file a petition for review, asking the Illinois EPA join in

requestingthat the Board extend.the thirty-five dayperiod for filing a petition to ninety days.

ThePetitionerrepresentthat thefinal decisionwasreceivedonJanuary7, 2005. (Exhibit B)

3. Theadditional time requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeof any

hearingthatmaybe necessaryto res6F~rethis matter.
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• WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,thepartiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor aninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent • .

c~L~o~)/~A~�~PY~

JohOiJ.Kim 0
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:January31,2005

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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Received at: 4:11P~M, 1/7/2005

Jan. 7. 2005 5:01PM . No.7242 P. 4/13

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NoscniCiitau~eu,Av1~NIn-EASI, (‘A). Hc,x 1927~, $PgtNc~pnI,Itl,t*o~s62794-9276,217-782-3397
Jv~*~sR. 1*-K M*~*i Cn~nie*.IOU Wr~rRANDC.,I *-*i, Svm- 11-300, Onc~co,IL 60601, 312-814-6026

• Rob R. BIAcoJLvIcl i, Gov~ot Rawi~eCIPRIANO, DIR~croa

217/524-3300

Certified Nail

December 28, 2004 7002 3150 0000 1220 6058
Vision PropertiesBlue Island, LLC
Attn: Mr. BenjaminL. Kadish,ManagingMember
150NorthWackerDrive, Suite2161)
Chicago,illinois 60606

Re: 0310240004-- CookCounty
Vision PropertiesBlueIsland,LLC (VisionProperties)
(FormerlyGilbert & BcnncttMfg. Co.)
1LD005109525
Log No. B-149-CA-20
Received:August6, 2004
RCRAPermit

DearMr. Kadish:

This is in responseto adocumententitled“RCRA PhaseH SupplementalInvestigation”
submittedAugust5, 2004by MahionT. Hewitt 111, LPG,AndrewsEnvironmentalEngineering,
Inc. (Andrcws) onbehalfofVision PropertiesBlue IslandsLLC (Vision Properties).Thesubject
submittaladdressescorrectiveactionatseveralsolid waste managementunits(SWMUs)
undergoingcorrectiveactionin accordancewith SectionJV ofthe facility’s RCRApost-closure
permit(LogNo. B-149)datedSeptember28, 1995.

The Illinois EPAhasdeterminedthatit canapprovetheabovc-rcfcrcnccdsubmittalsubjectto the
following conditionsandmodifications:

1. TheSWMUSofconcernatthis facility areasfollows:

a. .SWMLJ l—Closed(pre-RCRA)SurfaceImpoundment

• b. SWMU2—WaterSolubleWasteOil DrumStorageArea

c. SWMU 7—ScrapSteelStorageArea

d. SWMIJ lO—TrichioroethyleneHazardousWasteStorageAreain Production
Area

e. SWMU I 2—WastcwaterTreatmentSystem

ROrKFOI*I, 4307 No,lhM.iin Strep?.R*xJdod, II F.3103 (81.5) 987-7760 • fl~sF~A,N*-* 0511 W. R,rriton St., Des PLtirw~c,II 60016 (547) 294-4000
FIr~N 505 SouthState, EIgin~II. 6fl123 -U(47) 608-3(31 - I~*,*ts—5415N. Univwtk~S~,Peoria, IL (.16(4 —(309)603-5463

L3twc~u0* LsM, - hortA— 7620 N. tJr4vcr~JIy St., F*oña, IL 61614— (309) (.93-5462 • c:IL4J~*-AIcN—2125Soud, I ir~tSiretS,Chwitp*.igut, IL (.1820 —(217)278-5800
ScPJNGnCLD—4500 S. SocIh Sheet Rd., Sprin~Jk~hi,L 62706—(217) 7116-6*392 COWNSVIUf —2L~J9M~d(SI,*xI, Co116,,vilk-. (162234 —(6111) I46.5120

Mssioe* — 2309W.M31nSt..Suite116, M,doo, U. 67959 (618) 993 7200
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Mr. BenjaminKadish
LogNo. B-l49-CA-20
Page2.

f. SWMU 13-.--MosquitoCreek

g. SWMIJ I 4—SuspectedDisposalArea

h. SWMU 15—LandfarmNo. 1

1. SWMU 16-.---LandfarmNo. 2;

j. SWMU 17—Suffin’ic Acid CleaningHouse

k. SWMU 19—TricblorocthylcneHazardousWasteStorageAreaNortheastof
Production Area .

A drawingshowingthelocationofeachoftheseunitswithin thefacility is attached.In
addition,a tablesummarizing the current statusofcorrectiveactionefforts at eachof.
theseSWMUsis alsoattached.

2.~ TheSolid WasteManagementUnit referredto asMosquitoCreekcannotbeconsidered
cleanclosedatthis time. LeadcontaminationaboveTier 1 levelssetforth in 35111.
Mm. Code742hasbeenIbum,I atthisunit. A plañtoconductfurtherinvestigationat
thisunit wasapprovedby illinois EPA on September8,2004. Oncethecontaminationat
thisunithasbeenadequatelycharactcrimd,it will benecessaryfor Vision Propertiesto
take appropriateactionto ensurcthecontaminantlevelsremaining at this unit meetthe
requirementsof 35 111. Adni. Coda742.

3. The SPLPresultsfor soil samplescollectedandanalyzedfor metalswhich arepresented
inTable3 indicatethatthe detectionlimit ishigherthantheremediationobjectivesfound
in 35111.Adm.Code742. As such,it appearsasthoughthesoil samplesmustbe
collectedandanaly~.edagain.

4. Basedonboringlogsandgeologiccross-sectionsprovidedin thesubjectsubmittal,the
Illinois EPAconcurswith thefacility’s conclusionthatthesitewasconstructedon top of
historicalfill material,andthatthe flu materialis laterallyextensiveacrossthe site.

5. The Illinois EPA doesnot considerSPLPresultsto bedirectlycomparableto 35 111..
Adm.Code742Tier 1 GROsandthusdoesnot concurwith thediscussionof those
comparisonsinSection3.2of the subjectsubmittal or theanalyticalresultcomparisons
aspresentedin Table 5 of the snbjecLsubmittal.

6; TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthat,atthistime, it cannotapprove the facility’s request
to deletechloride,sulfate,iron, manganese,mckeland7Jncfrom groundwater. -
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Mr. BenjaminKadish
LogNo. B-149-CA-20
Page3

monitoring at SWMUs1,5, 10, 12, 13 and19 or the cappedhazardouswastearea
(regulated unit) based on 35 111. Adm. Code 620.420(a)(3). This is due to the thlIowiy~g;

a. The boringlogs andgeologiccross-sections provided in the subject submittal
indicatethat the uppermost aquifer at the facility extends to greaterthan10 ft
below the original land surfaceandpossessesadditionalcriteriaspccffiedin 35
111. Adm. Code 620.210. This informationindicatesthatgroundwater at the
facility is appropriately classifiedasClassI Groundwaterin accordancewith 35
fli. Adm. Code Part620. ‘The groundwaterparameter monitoring exemption
discussed in 35111.Adm.Cüde620.42O(aX3) ~plics to ClassIT Groundwater

b. The facility has not adequatelydemonstrated that thesegroundwater
contaminantsare not the resultof releasesfrom sourcesotherthan the SWIvIUs
or the regulatedunit. The Illinois EP~acknowledges thatthe facility has been
working to complete abackgroundevaluation pursuantto 35111.Adm.Code
742 410 as required by Condition 4 of the November 13,2003 illinois 1~PAletter
(Log No. B-149-CA-l5, 16 and18). Thestatisticaldemonstration discussed in
Section3.4oF the subject submittalisnot appropriate to meet the requirementsof
35 III. Adm.Code742.410. Therefore,Thatevaluationhasyet to be completed,
andasaresult,not enoughinformationis availableto makethatdetermination.

c. Requeststo removeparametersfrom thegroundwatermonitoringrequirements
for theregulatedunitmustbein the lbrm ofrequeststo modifySectkm-Uof-the
Permitthroughapermitmodification request

7. The Illinois EPA hasdeterminedthat,at this time, it cannotapprovethe facility’s request
to deletecadmium,chromiumandlead from groundwatermonitoring at &WMUs 1,5,
10, 12, 13 and 19 or the cappedhazardouswasteareabasedon currentlyobserved
backgroundconcentrations.This isdueto the following:

a. The illinois EPAdoesnOt concurwith the following statementonPage 13 ol the
subjectsubmittal:

a comparisonof the parameterscadmium, chromiumandleadto that
found in the backgroundor upgradicnt well 0115 revealsthatthc
background concentrationof theseparametersappeartobe greaterthan
thatfoundon-site.”

This statement is not totally accurate. While it appears true ibr chromiumand
leadbasedonF~irstarid SecondQuarter 2004 groundwaterresults,historically.
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theirconcentrationstendto be about anorder ofmaghitudehigheratwell 0-110
than concentrationsdetectedsofar at well 0-115. As discussedin Condition 7.c
below, anappropriatebackgroundevaluatiOnfortheseparametershasyetto be

• completedby thefacility. Additionally, the statementquoted abovehasbeenfrue
for cadmiumin easternportionsofthefhcility, butnot the vicinity of well R-1 10.
At thatwell, cadmiumhasconsistentlybeendetectedat concentrationsseveral
ordersof magnitudehigher thanobservedso farat well 0-115.

b. The Illinois EPA doesnot concurwith the Ibliowing statementfrom Page13,
paragraph3 ofthe subjectsubmittal:

“... it is Andrcws Engineering opinion thatthe ubiquitousnatureofthe.
parametersof concernprovide sufficientevidenceto documentthatthe
groundwaterimpactsarenot from the remainingSWMIJs.”

Theillinois EPAacknowledgesthatinformationprovidedin thesubject
submittalindicatesthatmanyof thesecontaminantsarerelativelywidespread
acrossthefacility. }~owevcr,widespreaddistributionis not in andof itself
sufficient evidenceto demonstrate thatgroundwaterimpactsarenot from anyof
the SWMIJs. The facility nm.cladequatelydemonstratethat concentrationsof
contaminantsin do~gradientwellsare not theresult ofreleasesfrom the
SWMUsor theregulatedunit. Thishasyetto be accomplished±brtheunits in
question.

c. As discussedin Comment6.b above,the Illinois EPAacknowledgesthatthe.
lhcility hasbeenworkingto completea backgroundevaluationpursuantto 35111,
Mm. Code742.410asrequiredbyCondition4 ofthe November13,2003
Illinois EPA letter(Log No. B-I 49-CA-IS, 16 and18). Thc statistical
demonstration discussedin Section3.4ofthe subjectsubmiUal is not appropriate
to meetthe requirementsof35 111. Adm. Code742.410. Therefore,that
evaluationhasyet to be completed, andasaresult, not enoughinformation is
available to makethatdetermination.

d. Requeststo removeparametersfrom thegroundwatermonitoringrequirements
lbr theregulatedunitmustbe in the form of requeststo modifySectionII ofthe
Permit throughapermitmodificationrequest.

8. BasedonConditions6and7above,the Illinois EPA hasdetermined that,at this time, it
cannotapprovethe facility’s request for aNo FurtherAction (NFA) determination for
gro~indwateratSW?v1Us1,5,10,12,13,and19.
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9. Thefacility mustcontinuethe backgroundevaluationfor cadthium, chromium,iron,
lead,manganese,nickel,zinc, chlorideandsulfatein accordancewith Condition4ofthe
November13,2003 Illinois EPAletter.

10. By February15,2005,the facility must submit a report oftheresults ofthe background
evaluationdiscussedin Condition 7 above.Thereportmustbe submitted asarequestto
modify correctiveactionactivitiesat the facility. It mustinclude,butnot berestrictedto
the’following information:

a. IdenliIieaiion of thereasonfor the subject submittal;

b. A discussionof the statisticalmethodemployedin thebackgroundanalysis;

c. Derivedbackgroundvaluesfor theCOCsinquestionandcalculationsusedto

determine thosevalues;

d. A summaryin tabularformofanalytical data usedin the evaluation,including
the appropriate Tier 1,ClassI GRO andthe derived backgroundvaluefor each

• COC;

c. Isoconcentrationmapsfor eachCOC depicting thc extentofcontrnnn4ion
exceedingappropriatelyderived background concentrations; and

f. A courseof actionbasedon the evaluationresults.

11. Thefacility mustcontinuesemi-annualgroundwatermonitoringatSWMtJs1, 5, 10,12,
13 and 19in accordancewith Conditionsl.a through2.gof theNovember13,2003
Illinois EPAletter.

12. TheNovember13, 2003 Illinois EPA letter(LogNo. B-149-CA-l5, 16 and18)
conditionallyapprovedaTier2 evaluationfor cis-1,2-DCE,TCE, vinyl chloride, copper,
sulfateat SWMtJs5, 10, and19,aswellas zincat SWMIJs1, 12 and13. The Illinois
EPAthus approves the facility’s requesttodiscontinuemonitoringfor thoseparameters
atthe respectiveSWMUs. Condition 6 ofthe November13, 2003letter,whichoutlines
the stepsncccssaryto eliminate the groundwateringestionexposurepathway for those
COCs,remains outstanding.

13. Consideringthat historic fill materialhasbeenidentiliedto belaterallyextensiveatthe’
facility, andthat35111.Adm. Code620.420(a)(3)cannotbeappliedto groundwater
COCsat the facility becauseof the appropriategroundwaterclassification,the Illinois
EPA wishesto providethefollowing guidanceregardinggroundwater:
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a. The facility maybe ableto request excludingsomeofthe rem~iininggroundwater
constituentsasCOCspursuantto 35 111. Adm.Code742.415(b)(1)by wayof the
backgroundevaluationrequiredin CommentsS and9 above.

b. The facility mayrequesttoutilize the derivedbackgroundvaluesas GROsin
accordancewith 35111.Mm. Code742.415(bX2).

e For anyconstituentsthatexhibit elevatedbackgroundconcentrationsthat cannot
beexcludedfrom considerationas COCaby way ofabackgroundevaluation,
additionalTier 2 evaluationsmaybeconducted(assumingthattherequirements
necessaryto allowthe useof35 Ill. Adm.. CodePart742risk assessmenthave
beenmet). Underthesecircumstances,theextentof groundwatercontamination
wouldbedefinedasthearea(s)whereCOC concentrationsexceedbackground
basedGROs.

d. The facility must meetthe requirementsof 35 111. Adni. Code742, SubpartJ to
excludethegroundwateringestionpathwayfor anyCOCaevaluatedunderTier

14. As investigationof groundwaterproceedsatthefacility, it maybenecessaryto include
additionalgroundwaterconstituentsto meettherequirementsof 35 Ill. Adm. Code
742.1015(bX2).

15. Correctiveactionactivitiesat this facility mustmeettherequirementsof: (a) the
facility’s RCRApermit; (2)35 111. Adm.Code724.201and742; and(3)previousillinois
EPA lettersregardingcorrectiveaction at this facility (Log No. B-142-CA-J through B-
142-CA-19).

16 As can be seenin theattachedtable, an engineeredbarrierandassociatedrestrictions-are
bcingusedatSWMUs7,14, 15, 17 and17. Thisbarriermustmeettherequircmentsof
35111.Adm. Code742, SubpartK, It mustbenotedthataninstitutionalcontrolmeeting
the requirementsof 35111.Adm.Code742,SubpartJ mustbemetwhenanengineered
batherisusedin developingrcmediationobjectivesfor aproject.

A detailed descriptionof the proposedbathersmustbesubmittedto Illinois EPA by May
1,2005. The informationsubmittedto IllInois EPA mustinclude: (1) adescriptionofthe
characteristicsand constructiondetailsofthebarrier;(2)plans and specificationsfor the
barrier,(3) scaleddrawingshowingthe horizontalandverticalboundariesof thebarrier;
and (4)ademonstrationthatthe proposedbather meetstherequirementsof35 IJi. Achu.
Code742,SubpartK.
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17.. Reniediationobjectivesfor this ptojccthavebeenbasedononeofthefollowing: (1)

industria1/comnien~ialpropertyuse;(2)engineeredbathers;(3) pointofhuman cxposure
at a locationotherthan the source;andIor(4) exclusionof exposureroutes. In accordance
with 35111.Adm.Code742.1000,an institutionalcontrolmeeting the requirementsof35
Ill. Adm.Code742, Subpart) mustbeestablishedto ensurethat thesefactsdo notchange
in the future, astheywere fundamentalto the establishment~f the approvedremediation
QbjCCtIVCS.

• A proposedinstitutionalcontrol meetingtherequirementsof35111. Adm. Code742,
Subpart3mustbeplacedonthe propertymustbesubmittedto Illinois EPA by May 1,
2005. It mustbenotedthatillinois EPA’s internetsite(www.epa.state,il,us)contains
guidanceregardingproposedinstitutional controLs, including amodelenvironmentalland
usecontrol. This institutionalcontrolmust:

a. Restrictfutureuseof the site to commercial/industrialactivities(ncccssaryfor
SWMUs5, 10, 12 and19);

b. RequiremaintenanceofancnginccrcdbatherandrestrictSWMIJt7,14, 15, 16
-and17; and

c. Requiresmaintenanceofthe final coverover SWMIJ I andrestrictsexposureto
the materialremainingat that unit.

18 Thc institutionalcontrolforan engineeredbarrierforSWMUS7, 14,15, 16and17 and
for the final corerat SWMU I mustbedevelopedinaccordancewith 35 111. Mm. Code
742,Subpart J andmustalsoclearly include the following informationandrestrictions:

a. A statementthatcont~tminRtedsoil/material ispresentat thesite,but doesnot pose
a threatto humanhealth or theenvironment,provided anengineeredbarrierOr
coverremainsover it andthe restrictionssetforth in the institutionalcontrolare
met;

b. A scaleddrawingshowingtheboundariesoftherequiredengineeredbarrieror
coverplacedoverthecontaminatedsoil/material,relativetoThe property
boundariesat the site;

c. A description oftheconstructiondetailsortht, requiredengineeredbarrieror
coverplacedover thecontaminatedsoil/material;

d. A requirementthatthe engineeredbarrieror coverin placeover the contaminated
soil/material of concernproperly maintainedin a (‘uture; -
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Code lOlO(d)(8); (b) identifiesthemapwithin theexhibitwhichaddressesthe
individual requirementsol’35 Ill. Adm. Code742.IOlO(dX8XA), (B), (C) and

• (D); and (c) lists the mapswhich comprisethe exhibit by nameandnumber.

(3) TheRealEstateTax Index/ParcelIndexNumber(PIN)of thepropertyin
questionmustbecontainedon eachmapin Exhibit 13.

This lettershallconstituteIllinois EPA’s final actionon the subjectsubmittal. Within 35 daysof
the dateof-mailing of the Illinois EPA’s final decision,theapplicantmaypetitionfor ahearing
beforetheIllinois Pollution Control Boardto contestthe decisionof theIllinois EPA,however,
the 35-dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearingmaybeextendedfor aperiod of timenot to
exceedninety daysby writtennoticeprovidedto the Boardfrom the applicantandthe Illinois
EPA within the35-dayappealperiod.

Work requiredby thisletter, yoursubmittalsor theregulationsmayalsobesubjectto other laws
governingprofessionalservices,suchastheIllinois ProfessionalLand SurveyorAct of 1989,the
Pn,fessionalEuigineeringPracticeActof 1989,theProfessionalGeologistLicensingAct, andthe
StructuralEngineeringLicensingAct of 1989. This letter doesnot relieveanyonefrom
compliancewith theselawsandthe regulationsadoptedpursuant to theselaws. All work that
fallswithin thescopeanddefinitions of theselawsmustbeperformedin compliancewith them.
TheIllinois EPA may refer anydiscoveredviulationoftheselaws to theappropriateregulating
authority.

Should you have anyquestionsregardingcorrectiveaction at thefaeility~pleasecontactWilliam
‘I’. Sinnott;11 at 217/524-3310.If youhaveanyquestionsregardinggroundwaterissuesplease -

contactScottKaufman at 217/785-6869.

JoyceI..
Manager,
Bureauof Land -

JLM:WTS:bjh\04311 ~.dec

.St~sA C~k1~~ -

Attachments: FacilityLayoutMap
• CorrectiveAction Statusof’the SWMtJsofConcern at Vision Properties

cc: HarrietCroke—USEPA RegionV (w/o enclosures)
Mahion T HewittIII

Sincerel~>_._~

Section
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Corrective Action Statusof the Various SWMUSofConcern at Vision Properties
B-149-CA-20

SWMU No. /Namc ______ __________________________
I—Closed ~pre-RCRA)
Surface Impoundment

5—Water Soluble -
WasteOil Dnnn
StorageArea

- 7—ScrapSteel
StorageArea _____ ____________________________ _____

10 TCEHa~
WasteStorageAreaat
theProductionArea
1 2—Wastewater
Treatment System _______________________________
13—MosquitoCreek

14—Suspected
Disposal Area ___________

15--Landfdrm#1 ______________________ _________

16--Laridfarm#2 __________________________ _____

17--Sulfuric Acid
ClearimgHouse

l9—TCE1IazWaste
StorageAreaNE of
ProductionArea

Status of CorrectiveAction Efforts • -

Per 1/29/99letter: (1) unit properlyclosedasa landfill; (2)
institutionalcontrol neededto reflect fact unit is aclosed
disposalunit andestablishappropriate rcstrictions; and (3)post-
closurecaremustbe provided (covermaintenanceand
groundwatermonitoring). Groundwater
investigation/monitoringefFortshave beenand continuestobe
carriedout in accordancewithplansandreportsapprovedby
Illinois EPA. _____

Per7/21/00letter,no furtheractionneededprovided: (1) an
institutionalcontrol isestablishto restrict future useof facility to
conimcrcial/industi-ial activities; and(2) agroundwater
investigationand, asnecessary,remedialionprogram is -
completed. Groundwater invcstigation/monito-ring efFortshave
beenand continuetobecarriedout in accordancewith plansand
reportsapprovedby Illinois EPA. -
Per1/29/99letter, engineeredbarrier and associatedinstitutional
controlneededfor soils remainingat unit. — _____

SameasSWMU 5.

SameasSWMIJ 5

Leaddetectedat unit. Add’l investigationmust be conductedin
accordancewith Illinois EPA’sSeptember8, 2004 letter.
Remediate,asnecessaiy,to meetrequiterntmtsof35 III. Admin.
Code742. Groundwaterinvestigation/monitoringeffortshave
beenandcontinue to be carriedout in accordancewith plansand
reportsapprovedby U3PA. - ______________

SameasSWMU7 -

SameasSWMIJ7 -

Sameas SWMU 7 _____

Per 1/29/99letter, no furtheractionneededif unit is: (1) cleaned;
(2) foundtohe structurally sound; (3) filled with sand;and(4)
coveredwith aconcretecap~
SanleasSW?v1U5 -

Vi~iouhuperii~s—5WMIJm~mu~ary
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Vision PropertiesBlue IslandLLC
- BenjaminL. Kadish -

333WestWacker Drive
- Suite 1020

Chicago,IL 60606
- - 312-220-0607

312-220-0052 FAX
- 312-953-4344CELL

January 7, 2005

Ms. JoyceMtmie
Mr. ScottKaufznan:-,, --

Mr. William P1.. Sinnott, fi
Mr. JamesMoore -

Bureauof Land
illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgengy
1021North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

1(1± 0310240004-CookCounty
Vision PropertiesBlue IslandLLC
RECRAPermit

DearMs. MunieandMssrs.Kaufman, Sinnott, andMoore:

I receivedtheattachedletterdatedDecember28,2004in my office today,Friday, January7,

2005via certifiedmail.

My office movedto 333West Wacker Drive in March2004,andthe letterwasaddressedtomy

old address. -

The letter ismissingpage8, andwe are informing the IEPA ofthis in writing by thisletter.

Pleaseresendpage8 to rayofficeatthecurrentaddress,or fax theletter to my officeand to
Timothy Ramsey,Esquireof Weinberg& Richmond,and-to Kean LissandMablon I lewitt of’
AndrewsEnvironmentalat thefax numberslistedbelow.

If someonefrom the IEPA caneonlinnreceiptof thisletter, pleasecall, fax or email to confirm

receiptat~

We look forwardto furtherdiscussionswith theIEPA.

Sincv,r~tj?

~sJ
Be L. Kadish
Managing Member
VisionPropertiesBlue IslandLLC

Cc: Timothy Ramseyvia fax 312-807-3903
Kenn 1i35, Mahfon Hewitt via fax 217-787-9495



-OldlO/05 12:03 FAX 2175243291 IEPA LAND PERMITS - ~oo1

, ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PRO-EcrIoN AGENCY

1021 NoRmGRANDAVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINCFIEW, kuNoIs 62794-9276,21 7-782-3397
- - J,~iEsR. THo~soNCENTER, 100 WesTR~ooLPH,SUITE 11-300,Cwc.Aco, IL 60601,312-814-6026

- RoD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DRECrOR

TELECOPIER COVER PAGE

• PLEASEPRINT IN BLACK INK ONLY!

• DATE~~ lo, ZOO� TIME: //.~/~J~
PLEASE DELIVER THESE .2” PAGES

- - , - (INCLUDING TI-US COVER PAGE) TO: -

NAME: /,~OTM1~-91eSQ~(~: -

• FIRM OR LOCATION: 141E,Z~E1Z(~(�CI4!I~fOJ3)

CITY:

FIRM OR LOCATION PHONENUMBER: -

- FIRM ORLOCATIONFAXNUMB-ER: 3it8o 7 ~ 37~3

FROM: Js~$AA7

SENDER’SPI-K~NENUMBER: ~‘2/7) ~2~/~33iô - - -

IF YOU DID NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGESOR THE PAGES ARE ILLEG(BLE. (‘LEASE INFORMUS
IMMEDIATELY AT THE PHONE NUMBER LISTED BELOW. - -

- OUR TELECOPIER NUMBER. IS (217)524-3291
OUR E’BoNE NUMBER IS (217)324-3300

- T~6~~ ~
(CHECK ONE) ~ ~ ~~‘ii.’r.~

— RETURN TO ORIGINiVIOR AFTER SENDING ~ ~ ~ ~&J o~i~
DISCARD - 7

Rococ*o —4302 NorthMain Street, Rockfocrl, II 61103—1815) 987-7750 Dt~PLAI~ES— 9511 W. Harrison St.. Des Planes, IL 60016— (847)294-4000
ELOIN — 595 South State. Elgin. II. 60123 —(647) 608-3131 - PtOte.~— 5415 N.- (Jniven~ySt~.peoria, IL 51614— (309) 693-5463

BUREAU Of LAND - PEoRi.~—7620 N. University St, PeocI~,It 61614— (309) 693.5462 • CHAMPAIC,,, — 2125 South First Street, Chanipaign, IL 61020 —(217) 278-5800
5rg,t-.CFffto —45009. Sixth Street Rd., Spr~ngliekI,IL 62706— (217) 786-6892 • COuuNsviixi — 2009 Mall Street, CollinsviIJe, IL 62234 —(610) 346-5120

— 2309 W. Main St.. Suite 116, Ma~iori,II 82939— (Gsa) 992-7200



• -01/10/05 12:04 FAX 2175243291 IEPA LAND PERMITS I~O02

Mr. BenjaminKadish - - -

Log No. B—149-CA-.20 - - -

Page8 -

e. A requirementthatasitesafetyplanmeeting the requirementsof29 CFR be
developedandimplementedanytimeconstruction/excavation-worktakesplacein
the contaminatedsoil/materialpresentbeneat-itheengineeredbarrier. Among
otherthings,thisplanmustproperlyrestrictworkerexposureandanyother
person’sexposureto the contaminatedsoil/material;

f. A requirementthatanysoil removedfrom beneaththe engineeredbarrierbe
managedin accordancewith 35 flI. Adni. Code,SubtitleG: WasteDisposal.

19.- 35111.Adm. Code742.lO1O(dX8) requires that anELUC containscaledmapswhich
showinformation aboutthe facility, anyremaining contaminationatthefacility-andany
physical featuresat thefacility to which theELUC applies.

a. The required scaledsitemapsmustspecificallyshow: - -

(1) the legal boundaryofthe propertyto whichthe ELUC applies;

(2) The horizontal andverticalextentof contaminantsofconcernabove -

applicable remediation objectivesfor soil andgroundwaterto which the
ELUC applies;

(3) Anyphysicalfeaturesto which anELUC applies(e.g.,engineeredbarriers,
- monitoring wells, caps);and

(4) Thenature, location of the source,anddirection of movementof the
contaminantsofconcern -

b. Exhibit B ofthemodelELUC developedby illinois EPA is comprisedof the
- mapsnecessaryto meettherequirementsof 35111.Adm. Code742.lOlO(d)(8). In

developing suchan exhibit for an ELUC asseciatedwith an engineeredbarrier or
industrial/commerciallanduserestrictions:

(1) If only onedrawingis usedto presentall therequiredinformation,then it
mustbe clearly labeledasExhibit B to the ELUC in question. Many times
however,it will be neces~aryto includemorethan onedrawingin ExhibitB
to meettherequirementsofthe requirementsof35111.Adm. Code -

742.lOlO(d~~).In suchcases,eachmapshallbegivenaunique Exhibit
number(i.e.,Exhibit B-I, B-2, B-3, etc.) andlabeledas such.

(2) A coversheetmustbe provided for the exhibit which: (a) lists the typesof
scaledmapsthatmustbeprovidedin the ELUC asrequired in 35111.Adm. -



W E I N B E PG I RICH MO N 0 333 WEST WACKER DRIVE #1800
~ LLP CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-1288

TELEPHONE (3123 007-3800

- FACSIMILE (312) 807-3903

- TIMOTHY RAMSEY

-(312) 845-2507
- TRAMSEYeWR-LLP.COM

January28,2005

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL - -

(john.kim(~),epa.state.il.us) -

Mr. JohnKim - -

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue, East
P. 0. Box 19276 -

Springfield, Illinois 62702

Re: 0310240004— Cook County
Vision Properties Blue Island, LLC (Vision Properties)
(formerly Gilbert & BennettMfg. Co.) -

1LD005109525
Log No. B-149-CA-20

Dear John: - - - -

As I indicated in our telephone call earlier today, we are representing Vision Properties
Blue Island, LLC (“Vision”) with respectto the above-referencedfacility. Enclosedherewith are
copiesof the following documentsrelating to this facility: -

1. Letter dated December28, 2004 (without page 8) from Joyce L. Munie of the
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“IEPA”) to Vision;

2. Letter dated Jwiuary 7, 2005 from Benjamin L. Kadish, Managing Member of
Vision, to Joyce Munie and others at JEPA stating, among other things, that the
JEPA letter dated December28, 20Q4 was received- on January7, 2005 andwas
missing page 8; and - -

3. Telecopiercoverpage dated January 10, 2005 from William T. SinnottII of IEPA
to me,along with a copy of page 8 of IEPA’s letter dated December 28, 2004.

The IEPA letter dated December28, 2004 statesthat Vision has35 days from the date of
mailing of that letter to petition for a hearingbefore- the Pollution Control Board to contest

I~T

609309_I DOC -

~__~ B -



WEINBERGIRICH MONO
LLP -

Mr. JohnKim - -

January28,2005
Page2

IEPA’s decision but that this 35-day period may be extended for up to 90 days by written notice
provided to the Pollution Control Board from Vision andIEPA within the35-dayappealperiod
I understand that, in fact, the 35-day appealperiod commenceson the date of Vision’s receipt of
the December 28, 2004 letter, not the date of IEPA’s mailing of that letter. Further, pleasenote
that Mr. Sinnott’snotation on the telecopiercoverpagedated January 10, 2005 statesthat IEPA’s
letter dated December28, 2004will be reissuedand that the 35-dayappeal period will be based
on the reissuedletter andnot on the December28, 2004 letter. To date, Vision hasnot received
anysuch reissued letter from IEPA. - . -

- IEPA’s letter dated December28, 2004 addressesmany technicalaspectsof the RCRA
- Phas~II Supplemental Investigation previously submitted by Vision’s consultant to IEPA.
Vision objectsto someof the IEPA determinations set forth in the December28,2004 letter. In
order to allow sufficient time for Vision and IEPA to resolve their differences concerning the
issuesaddressedin IEPA’s December28, 2004 letter, Vision requestsa 90-day extensionof
Vision’s appeal period with respectto IEPA’s determinations in its December28, 2004 letter.

Pleasesendme confirmation that IEPA will be submitting this letter, along with IEPA’s
concurrenceto the requestedextension,to the Pollution Control Board within the35-dayappeal
period. -

JTR/bfp -

Enclosures

cc: BenjaminKadish(via email,w/enclosures) -

- Kenneth Liss (via email, w/enclosuEes)
Mahlon T. Hewitt III (via email, w/enclosures) -

Arnold Weinberg, Esq (via email, w/enclosures)

L
609309_I.DOC -

Verytruly yours,



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorney at law, hereby certify that on January 31, 2005,I served true

and correct copiesof a REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSION OF- APPEAL PERIOD,-

by placingtrueandcorrectcopiesin ploperlysealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin a U.S.mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

FirstClassMail postageaffixed thereto, upon the following named persons:

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent

~
Jo J.Kim

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistant Attorney General
Division ofLegal Counsel -

1021 North Grand Avenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfie-1d, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
JamesR. Thompson Center
100WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago, IL 60601 -

TimothyRamsey
Weinberg Richmond LLP

333 WestWacker Drive
#1800 -

Chicago, IL 60606-1288


